
GEHLING OSBORN LAW FIRM 

     600 4th Street, Suite 900 
Sioux City, Iowa 51101 

712.226.4600 (main) 
712.226.4603 (fax) 

            www.GOlawfirm.com 
anthony@golawfirm.com 

June 3, 2024 

Via U.S. First Class Mail: 
Douglass McMillon, Current President or CEO 
Walmart, Inc.  
c/o CT Corporation System  
330 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 700 
Glendale, CA 91203 

Michelle Garbey, Current President or CEO 
Wal-mart Stores East, LP 
c/o C T Corporation System 
124 West Capitol Ave., Suite 1900 
Little Rock, AR 72201 

Re: 60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking 
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in 
compliance with California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d). 

The Gehling Osborn Law Firm (“Gehling Osborn”) represents Charles Jamison, Jr.  
(“Mr. Jamison”), a citizen of the State of California acting in the interest of the general 
public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use of consumer 
products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by 
reducing hazardous substances. 

With respect to the Product herein, Mr. Jamison has identified a violation of 
California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) 
codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and 
continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s) failed to provide a clear and reasonable 
health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the Product in California. 
Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business 
shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State 
to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable 
warning to such individual ...” Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of 
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exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from use of the Product, California citizens 
lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on whether and/or how to 
eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the reasonably 
foreseeable use of the Product.1  

 
I.   DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION  

1. Enforcer: Charles Jamison Jr., 942 Ocean View Ave. CA 92024; 
(Ph) 619.585.8888. 

 
2. Alleged Violator(s): Walmart, Inc. 
 
3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since 

at least December 12, 2023 and are continuing to this day. 
 
4. Listed Chemical: Mercury is listed under Proposition 65 as a 

chemical known to the State to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. 
 
5. Product: 
 

  

  

 

 

 
6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of 

this Notice result from the consumption and ingestion of the Product. These 
exposures occur through the reasonably foreseeable use of the product. The sales 
of this product have been occurring since at least December 12, 2023, are 
continuing to this day and will continue to occur as long as the product subject to 
this notice is sold to and used by consumers. No clear and reasonable warning is 
provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of exposure to the Listed 
Chemical. 
 

 
1 The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the 
attached Distribution List. 
2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation 
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items 
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive 
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Mr. Jamison’s position that the alleged Violators are 
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured, 
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the 
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California 
citizens prior to purchase and use. 
 

Product2 Non- Exclusive Examples of the 
Product 

Deming’s Red Sockeye 
Salmon 

Deming’s Red Sockeye Salmon, 14.75 oz SKU 
21100 02101 



II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION 

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” 
that has been prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment 
(“OEHHA”). For more information concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact 
OEHHA at 916.445.6900. 

 
III. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS 

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Gehling Osborn intends to file a 
citizen enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Mr. Jamison against the alleged Violator(s) 
unless such Violator(s) agree in a binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products 
already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant exposure warnings for Products sold 
in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the Listed Chemical; 
and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health and 
Safety Code section 25249.7(b).  Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 
65 and the desire to have these violations of California law quickly rectified, Mr. Jamison 
is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of the claims in this Notice without 
engaging in costly and protracted litigation. 

 
Mr. Jamison has retained the undersigned as legal counsel in connection with this 

Notice.  Please direct all communications regarding this Notice to my attention at 600 4th 
Street, Suite 900, Sioux City, Iowa 51101; 712.226.4602; anthony@golawfirm.com.   
 

Sincerely, 

 

Anthony L. Osborn 
Attorney for Charles Jamison, Jr. 

 

Attachments: 
Certificate of Merit 
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A 
Summary 
Distribution List 
  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 
California that the following is true and correct: 

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a 
party to the within action. My business address is 600 4th Street, Suite 900, Sioux City, 
Iowa 51101. I am employed in Woodbury County, Iowa where the mailing occurred.  On 
June 3, 2024, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health 
& Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic 
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and 
individuals listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, 
addressed to the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service 
Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail: 

Douglass McMillon, Current President or CEO 
Walmart, Inc.  
c/o CT Corporation System  
330 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 700 
Glendale, CA 91203 

Michelle Garbey, Current President or CEO 
Wal-mart Stores East, LP 
c/o C T Corporation System 
124 West Capitol Ave., Suite 1900 
Little Rock, AR 72201 

On June 3, 2024, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of 
California Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking 
Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the 
individuals on the Distribution List attached hereto by email as indicated (if applicable) 
and/or by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the 
person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage 
fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail. 

Executed on June 3, 2024, in Sioux City, Iowa       

__________________ 
Nikki Britton 














